$131,421" of the 1916 Budget. Respectfully. 

PETER J. McGOWAN, Acting Director. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves the 

expenditure by the Commissioner of Public Charities of seven thousand six hundred 
dollars ($7,600) for certain repairs to the roof and balconies of the building 
known as the Female Barracks, in the New York City Home District, Blackwells 
Island, to be charged to the 1916 Budget of the Department of Public Chari-
ties, "Code 1972, General Repairs, $131,421;" item, "General Miscellaneous, $15,790"

[...]

ficatinns and estimate of cost of $6,562. 

Respectfully, 	 PETER J. McGOWAN, Acting Director. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves the 

plans', specifications and estimate of cost in the sum of six thousand five hundred 
and sixty-two dollars ($6,562) for all labor and materials necessary for repairs to 
quarters of Engine Companies 2. 3. 7, 15. 20. 25, 27, 28, 30, 34, 35, 36, 40. 54, 65, 76 
and Hook and Ladder Companies 1, 2, 4, 6, 9, 22, 24, 26, Borough of Manhattan, 
under the jurisdiction of the Fire Department, the cost to be paid from the appro-

[...]

Respectfully, 	 PETER J. McGOWAN, Acting Director. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment pursuant to its resolu-

tion of July 11, 1912, hereby approves the plans, specifications and estimate of 
cost in the sum of three hundred and seventy-five dollars ($375), for new iron 
fences, and work incidental thereto at Public School 18, Borough of Brooklyn, under 
the jurisdiction of the Department of Education, the cost to be charged to the 
corporate stock fund entitled "C. D. E. 120 Q, School Buildings, Construction and

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its resolu-

tion of July 11, 1912, hereby approves the form of proposed contract, plans, specifica-
tions, and estimate of cost in the sum of two thousand six hundred dollars ($2,600), 
for the installation of electrical equipment in the addition to Public School 89, New-
kirk avenue, between East 31st street and East 132nd street, Borough of Brooklyn, 
under the jurisdiction of the Department of Education, the cost to be charged to

[...]

McGOWAN, Acting Director. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, By the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, that the resolution 

adopted on January 28, 1916, approving the form of contract, plans, specifications 
and estimate of cost in the sum of twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500) 
for furnishing and installing electrical equipment in new Public School 93, Forest 
Avenue, between Woodbine and Madison Streets, Borough of Queens, under the 
jurisdiction of the Department of Education, be amended to make the estimated 
cost read thirteen thousand six hundred sixty-five dollars ($13,665). 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men, the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn and The Bronx, and the 
Acting Presidents of the Boroughs of Queens and Richmond-16.

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its reso-

lution of July 11, 1912, hereby approves the form of contract, plans and specifications, 
as amended, and estimate of cost in the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars 
($7,500) for furnishing all plant, labor and material required to furnish and deposit 
thirty thousand (30,000) cubic yards of earth fill along the Shore Road between 80th 
street and Third avenue, Borough of Brooklyn, together with work incidental thereto,

[...]

street, New York City, as architects for the preparation of plans and specifications 
and for supervision of the construction of a public comfort station at Fort Hamilton 
Park, Borough of Brooklyn, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Parks, 
Borough of Brooklyn, at an total estimated cost of five hundred and fifty-five 
dollars ($555), to be paid from the corporate stock fund entitled "Department of 
Parks, Borough of Brooklyn, Construction of Shelter House and Comfort Station 
at Fort Hamilton Park," to the extent of one hundred and twenty dollars ($120), in 
accordance with the terms of the preliminary contract, and the remainder in accordance